
Fill in this information to identify the case:

Debtor 1   Curae Health Inc.
Debtor 2   
(Spouse, if filing)

United States Bankruptcy Court   MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
Case number:  18−05665

FILED
U.S. Bankruptcy Court

MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

1/21/2019

MATTHEW T. LOUGHNEY, Clerk

Official Form 410
Proof of Claim 04/16

Read the instructions before filling out this form. This form is for making a claim for payment in a bankruptcy case. Do not use this form to
make a request for payment of an administrative expense. Make such a request according to 11 U.S.C. § 503.

Filers must leave out or redact information that is entitled to privacy on this form or on any attached documents. Attach redacted copies of any
documents that support the claim, such as promissory notes, purchase orders, invoices, itemized statements of running accounts, contracts, judgments,
mortgages, and security agreements. Do not send original documents; they may be destroyed after scanning. If the documents are not available,

explain in an attachment.

A person who files a fraudulent claim could be fined up to $500,000, imprisoned for up to 5 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 157, and 3571.

Fill in all the information about the claim as of the date the case was filed. That date is on the notice of bankruptcy (Form 309) that you received.

 Part 1:  Identify the Claim

1.Who is the current
creditor?

3M Company

Name of the current creditor (the person or entity to be paid for this claim)

Other names the creditor used with the debtor

2.Has this claim been
acquired from
someone else?

No
Yes. From whom?

3.Where should notices
and payments to the
creditor be sent?

Federal Rule of
Bankruptcy Procedure
(FRBP) 2002(g)

Where should notices to the creditor be sent? Where should payments to the creditor be sent? (if
different)

3M Company 

Name

Joseph Stadther 

Name

Alison Elko Franklin
Dentons US LLP
303 Peachtree St., Ste. 5300
Atlanta, GA 30308

3M Health Information Systems
575 West Murray Blvd.

Murray, UT 84123

Contact phone               404−527−4000              Contact phone               801−358−0824              

Contact email

     alison.franklin@dentons.com    
Contact email          jsstadther@mmm.com        

Uniform claim identifier for electronic payments in chapter 13 (if you use one):

4.Does this claim amend
one already filed?

No
Yes. Claim number on court claims registry (if known) Filed on

MM / DD / YYYY
5.Do you know if anyone

else has filed a proof
of claim for this claim?

No
Yes. Who made the earlier filing?

Official Form 410 Proof of Claim page 1

Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Main Document    Page 1 of 3



 Part 2:  Give Information About the Claim as of the Date the Case Was Filed

6.Do you have any
number you use to
identify the debtor?

No
Yes. Last 4 digits of the debtor's account or any number you use to identify the debtor:

7.How much is the
claim?

$         103867.42        Does this amount include interest or other charges?
No
Yes. Attach statement itemizing interest, fees, expenses, or
other charges required by Bankruptcy Rule 3001(c)(2)(A).

8.What is the basis of
the claim?

Examples: Goods sold, money loaned, lease, services performed, personal injury or wrongful
death, or credit card. Attach redacted copies of any documents supporting the claim required by
Bankruptcy Rule 3001(c).
Limit disclosing information that is entitled to privacy, such as healthcare information.

        See attached Addendum        

9. Is all or part of the
claim secured?

No
Yes. The claim is secured by a lien on property.

Nature of property:
Real estate. If the claim is secured by the debtor's principal residence, file a Mortgage

Proof of Claim Attachment (Official Form 410−A) with this Proof of Claim.
Motor vehicle
Other. Describe:

Basis for perfection:

Attach redacted copies of documents, if any, that show evidence of perfection of a security
interest (for example, a mortgage, lien, certificate of title, financing statement, or other
document that shows the lien has been filed or recorded.)

Value of property: $                       

Amount of the claim that is
secured:

$                       

Amount of the claim that is
unsecured:

$                       (The sum of the secured and
unsecured amounts should
match the amount in line 7.)

Amount necessary to cure any default as of the
date of the petition:

$                       

Annual Interest Rate (when case was filed) %

Fixed
Variable

10.Is this claim based on
a lease?

No
Yes. Amount necessary to cure any default as of the date of the petition. $

11.Is this claim subject to
a right of setoff?

No
Yes. Identify the property:

Official Form 410 Proof of Claim page 2

Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Main Document    Page 2 of 3



12.Is all or part of the claim
entitled to priority under
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)?

No
Yes. Check all that apply: Amount entitled to priority

A claim may be partly
priority and partly
nonpriority. For example,
in some categories, the
law limits the amount
entitled to priority.

Domestic support obligations (including alimony and child support)
under 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(1)(A) or (a)(1)(B).

$

Up to $2,850* of deposits toward purchase, lease, or rental of
property or services for personal, family, or household use. 11
U.S.C. § 507(a)(7).

$

Wages, salaries, or commissions (up to $12,850*) earned within
180 days before the bankruptcy petition is filed or the debtor's
business ends, whichever is earlier. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(4).

$

Taxes or penalties owed to governmental units. 11 U.S.C. §
507(a)(8).

$

Contributions to an employee benefit plan. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(5). $

Other. Specify subsection of 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(2) that applies $ 88260.60

* Amounts are subject to adjustment on 4/01/19 and every 3 years after that for cases begun on or after the date
of adjustment.

 Part 3:  Sign Below

The person completing
this proof of claim must
sign and date it. FRBP
9011(b).

If you file this claim
electronically, FRBP
5005(a)(2) authorizes courts
to establish local rules
specifying what a signature
is.

A person who files a
fraudulent claim could be
fined up to $500,000,
imprisoned for up to 5
years, or both.
18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 157 and
3571.

Check the appropriate box:

I am the creditor.
I am the creditor's attorney or authorized agent.
I am the trustee, or the debtor, or their authorized agent. Bankruptcy Rule 3004.
I am a guarantor, surety, endorser, or other codebtor. Bankruptcy Rule 3005.

I understand that an authorized signature on this Proof of Claim serves as an acknowledgment that when calculating
the amount of the claim, the creditor gave the debtor credit for any payments received toward the debt.

I have examined the information in this Proof of Claim and have a reasonable belief that the information is true
and correct.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on date 1/21/2019

MM / DD / YYYY

/s/  Joseph Stadther                                        

Signature

Print the name of the person who is completing and signing this claim:

Name  Joseph Stadther                                                                

First name         Middle name         Last name

Title  Chief Financial Officer and Finance Manager                                    

Company  3M Company/3M Health Information Systems                                       

Identify the corporate servicer as the company if the authorized agent is a
servicer

Address  575 West Murray Blvd.                                                          

Number   Street

 Murray, UT 84123                                                               

City   State   ZIP Code

Contact phone 801−358−0824 Email jsstadther@mmm.com

Official Form 410 Proof of Claim page 3

Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Main Document    Page 3 of 3



1 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE  

NASHVILLE DIVISION 

In re: ) Chapter 11  
) Case No. 18-05665 

Curae Health, Inc. et al.,1 )

)

1721 Midpark Road, Suite B200 ) Judge Walker
Knoxville, TN 37921 )

)

Debtors. ) Jointly Administered

ADDENDUM TO PROOF OF CLAIM FILED BY 3M COMPANY 

1. This is an addendum to the proof of claim (the “Proof of Claim”) of creditor 3M 

Company (the “Claimant”) filed in connection with the above-captioned jointly 

administered bankruptcy case of In re Curae Health, Inc., Chapter 11 Case Number 18-

05665. 

2. This Proof of Claim is made against Curae Health, Inc. (“Curae Health”) (Case No. 18-

05665), Amory Regional Medical Center, Inc. (“Amory Medical”) (Case No. 18-05675), 

Batesville Regional Medical Center, Inc. (“Batesville Medical”) (Case No. 18-05676), 

and Clarksdale Regional Medical Center, Inc. (“Clarksdale Medical” and together with 

Curae Health, Amory Medical and Batesville Medical, the “Debtors”) (Case No. 18-

05678). 

3. The correct name and address of the Claimant is as follows: 

3M Company 

3M Health Information Systems 

575 West Murray Boulevard 

Murray, UT  84123 

Attn: Joseph Stadther 

4. On August 24, 2018 (the “Petition Date”), the Debtors and three related entities filed 

voluntary petitions for relief under chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code with 

1 The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification 
number, are Curae Health, Inc. (5638); Amory Regional Medical Center, Inc. (2640); Batesville Regional Medical 
Center, Inc. (7929); Clarksdale Regional Medical Center, Inc. (4755); Amory Regional Physicians, LLC (5044); 
Batesville Regional Physicians, LLC (4952); and Clarksdale Regional Physicians, LLC (5311). 

Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 2    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 1    Page 1
 of 5



2 

the Bankruptcy Court commencing the above-captioned chapter 11 cases (the “Chapter 

11 Cases”).  

5. As of the Petition Date, the Debtors were, and still are, indebted or liable to the Claimant, 

excluding all post-petition interest and other charges, and excluding applicable pre-

petition interest or other charges, if any, in the amount shown below: 

TOTAL AMOUNT 
— CLAIMED — 

$103,867.42 

6. The claim is based on the Debtors’ obligation for unpaid amounts due and owing under a 

Software License and Services Agreement (as amended, the “Agreement”) attached 

hereto as Exhibit A.  Invoices evidencing the amounts due are attached hereto as Exhibit 

B.  The Claimant asserts a general unsecured claim in the amount of $15,609.82 for pre-

petition amounts due under the Agreement, and an administrative claim in the amount of 

$88,260.60 for post-petition amounts due under the Agreement.   

7. The Claimant and Curae Health entered into the Agreement on or about April 16, 2015 

for the Claimant to furnish software and services as described in the Agreement under the 

terms and conditions of the Agreement.  Authorized Sites, as defined and identified in the 

Agreement, include Amory Medical, Batesville Medical Center, and Clarksdale Medical. 

The Claimant understands that this Proof of Claim is properly asserted against Curae 

Health but is also being filed against Amory Medical, Batesville Medical and Clarksdale 

Medical to the extent that software and services were provided to Amory Medical, 

Batesville Medical, and/or Clarksdale Medical. 

8. The Claimant files this Proof of Claim as an unsecured claim for the Debtors’ obligations 

to the Claimant.  If the Debtors, or anyone on the Debtors’ behalf, asserts a claim against 

the Claimant in these bankruptcy proceedings, this claim may be secured by a right of 

setoff pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 506(a) and 553.  The Claimant expressly reserves all of 

its rights of setoff and/or recoupment with respect to the claim(s) asserted herein and any 

other claim(s) the Claimant may have. 

9. The Claimant reserves its right to file a separate request for payment under 11 U.S.C. 

§ 503(b) for the amounts which would be entitled to priority as a post-petition 

administrative expense claim.   

Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 2    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 1    Page 2
 of 5



3 

10. The amount of all known payments by the Debtors or credits due to the Debtors with 

respect to the claim(s) set forth in this Proof of Claim, if any, have been credited and 

deducted from amounts owed as set forth herein, to the best knowledge of the Claimant.  

The Claimant’s investigation of the facts and circumstances surrounding the claim(s) set 

forth herein is ongoing.  Therefore, payments or credits may exist, which have not yet 

been discovered or verified. 

11. This Proof of Claim is filed under compulsion of the Order Fixing Bar Dates for Filing 

Proofs of Claim, Approving 503(b)(9) Proof of Claim Form, and Approving the Form 

and Manner of Notice of the 503(b)(9) Claims Bar Date (Docket No. 544) (the “Bar Date 

Order”).  The Bar Date Order requires all proofs of claims against the Debtors to be filed 

on or before January 21, 2019 (the “General Bar Date”).  The filing of this Proof of 

Claim is to protect the Claimant from forfeiture of its claims against the Debtors by 

operation of the General Bar Date and does not constitute a waiver or release of the 

rights, claims or remedies of the Claimant against any person, entity or property, 

including, but not limited to, entities other than the Debtors such as non-debtor affiliates 

or subsidiaries of the Debtors with respect to amounts owed as set forth herein or any 

other matter or claim. 

12. This Proof of Claim is filed to protect the Claimant from potential claim forfeiture. The 

filing of this Proof of Claim is not: (a) a waiver or release of the Claimant’s rights, claims 

or remedies under any agreement or applicable law against the Debtors or any person, 

entity or property, including entities other than the Debtors; (b) consent, either express or 

implied, by the Claimant to this Court’s jurisdiction regarding the subject matter of the 

claims set forth in this Proof of Claim, any objection or other proceeding commenced 

with respect to this Proof of Claim, or any proceeding commenced in these bankruptcy 

proceedings against or otherwise involving the Claimant; (c) a waiver or release of the 

Claimant’s rights, or consent by the Claimant, to a trial by jury in this Court or any other 

court in any proceeding; (d) a waiver or release of, or any other limitation on, any right of 

the Claimant to have any orders entered only after de novo review by a United States 

District Judge; (e) an election of remedies; (f) a waiver of, or any other limitation on, any 

right of 3M Company to request withdrawal of the reference regarding any matter, 

including any matter relating to this Proof of Claim; or (g) a waiver or release of, or any 

other limitation on, any right of the Claimant to assert that any portion of its claim against 

the Debtors is entitled to treatment as an administrative priority claim pursuant to 11 

U.S.C. §§ 503(b), 507(a)(1), or 507(b).  The Claimant expressly reserves its right to file 

one or more requests for payment of administrative expenses in connection with any 

portion of the claims asserted herein or otherwise arising under applicable law. 

Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 2    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 1    Page 3
 of 5



4 

13. The Claimant reserves the rights to amend, modify and supplement this Proof of Claim in 

any manner whatsoever including, without limitation, the right to assert claims for the 

Claimant’s pre-petition expenses (including legal costs and expenses) and fees, to assert 

indemnity or contribution claims, to assert post-petition claims (including legal costs and 

expenses), to file additional proofs of claim for additional claims, and to assert, without 

limitation, any claim to which the Claimant might be entitled, at law or in equity, or to 

show any further or additional payments, credits or setoffs which may be discovered after 

the date hereof with respect to the claims set forth herein or any other claims.  The 

Claimant further specifically reserves the right to amend and supplement this Proof of 

Claim to account for additional discovered facts after full disclosure of all relevant facts 

in this case or elsewhere, as well as to account for future payments to be credited to the 

Claimant.  The Claimant reserves all rights accruing to it, and the filing of this Proof of 

Claim is not intended to be and shall not be construed as (a) an election of a remedy; (b) a 

waiver of any past, present, or future defaults or events of default; (c) a waiver or 

limitation of any rights or defenses of the Claimant; (d) a waiver of any of the Claimant’s 

claims against the Debtors; or (e) a waiver of any of the Claimant’s claims against any 

other parties liable to the Claimant. 

14. If any part of this Proof of Claim is for any reason held to be invalid, illegal, or 

unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not 

affect any other part hereof, and the terms and conditions hereof shall be construed 

thereafter as if such invalid, illegal, or unenforceable part had never been contained 

herein. 

15. All notices concerning this Proof of Claim shall be sent to: 

3M Company 

3M Health Information Systems 

575 West Murray Boulevard 

Murray, UT  84123 

Attn: Joseph Stadther 

AND 

Dentons US LLP 

Attorneys for 3M Company 

303 Peachtree Street, Suite 5300 

Atlanta, GA 30308 

Attn: Alison Elko Franklin 

Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 2    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 1    Page 4
 of 5



5 

16. This claim is filed as an: 

UNSECURED PRIORITY CLAIM                      $88,260.60 
UNSECURED NONPRIORITY CLAIM             $15,609.82 

Dated: January 21, 2019

3M COMPANY 

By:  /s/ Joseph Stadther                   
Name: Joseph Stadther 
Title:   Chief Financial Officer 
            and Finance Manager, 
            3M Health Information Systems  

Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 2    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 1    Page 5
 of 5



EXHIBIT “A”

Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page 1
 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page 2
 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page 3
 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page 4
 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page 5
 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page 6
 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page 7
 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page 8
 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page 9
 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page
 10 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page
 11 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page
 12 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page
 13 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page
 14 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page
 15 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page
 16 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page
 17 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page
 18 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page
 19 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page
 20 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page
 21 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page
 22 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page
 23 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page
 24 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page
 25 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page
 26 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page
 27 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page
 28 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page
 29 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page
 30 of 45



PAGE 1 OF 3 

3M™ AND THE 3M LOGO ARE TRADEMARKS OR REGISTERED TRADEMARKS OF 3M. THE PRODUCT NAMES MENTIONED HEREIN ARE PROTECTED UNDER ONE OR MORE TRADEMARKS OF 3M OR OF 

THEIR RESPECTIVE OWNERS. COPYRIGHT © 3M COMPANY 2016. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

AMENDMENT 5
TO THE 

SOFTWARE LICENSE AND SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT to the Software License and Services Agreement, dated April 16, 2015 (the “Agreement”) between 
3M Company, together with its subsidiaries and affiliates, (collectively referred to herein as "3M") having an office at 575 
West Murray Boulevard, Murray, Utah  84123-4611 and Curae Health (hereinafter referred to as "Client") with offices at 
121 Leinart Street, Clinton, TN 37716 is executed on March 14, 2017 (“Execution Date”) and the terms of this 
Amendment shall be effective on this date unless stated otherwise. 

Client and 3M agree that the above referenced Agreement is amended as follows: 

1. Except as provided in this Amendment, all terms and conditions of the above referenced Agreement will remain 
in full force and effect. 

2. AMEND Schedule 1-1, the Annuity Software Schedule, as follows:

S/O 

ITEM 

CPU 

ACTION 
SKU 

AUTHORIZED SITE(S) 

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION 

SITE TYPE 

LIST FEE 

TOTAL 1ST

YR ANNUAL 
& ONE TIME 

FEE 

21716
6 

Networki
ng 

-- CURAE HEALTH--121 LEINART STREET, CLINTON, TN, 
HI6006830 

Install Only 
Site 

1. Add C&RS-ENAPG Enhanced APGfinder $0.00 $0.00 

2. Add C&RS-ENAPG I&T Enhanced APGfinder I&T* $530.00 $530.00 

3. Add MULTICONFIG I&T Multiple Configuration I&T* $1,591.00 $1,591.00 

4. Add RCS APR FL Reimbursement Calculation Software Florida APR $0.00 $0.00 

5. Add RCS APR MSMED Reimbursement Calculation Software-APR MS Medicaid $0.00 $0.00 

6. Add RCS I&T Reimbursement Calculation Software All Formulas I&T* $541.00 $541.00 

7. Add RCS I&T Reimbursement Calculation Software All Formulas I&T* $324.00 $324.00 

8. Add S-APR-DRG S-All Patient Refined DRG Software $0.00 $0.00 

9. Add S-APR-DRG I&T S-All Patient Refined DRG Software I&T* $541.00 $541.00 

SITE SUBTOTAL: $3,527.00 

21716
7 

------ -- MERIT HEALTH BATESVILLE--303 MEDICAL CENTER DR, 
BATESVILLE, MS , HI2540126 

Access Site 

10. Add APC APCfinder Software $4,061.61 $4,061.61 

11. Add C&RS Coding, Classification & Reimbursement System with Advanced 
Analyzer Sft 

$40,775.75 $40,775.75 

12. Add CODREF Coding Reference Software† $4,032.81 $4,032.81 

13. Add CODREFPL Coding Reference Plus Software† $3,524.01 $3,524.01 

14. Add CONNSFT BAS Connections Software Basic $2,748.00 $0.00 

15. Add IPF-DRG Inpatient Psychiatric DRGfinder $5,710.22 $5,710.22 

16. Add IPF-RCS Inpatient Psychiatric Reimbursement $1,815.74 $1,815.74 

17. Add MNAPC MS A&B Medical Necessity for APCfinder MS Part A&B $6,473.28 $6,473.28 

18. Add MULTICONFIG I&T Multiple Configuration I&T* $0.00 $0.00 

19. Add PHONE INST I&T Phone Install I&T* $541.00 $541.00 

20. Add RCS APR MSMED Reimbursement Calculation Software-APR MS Medicaid $1,674.67 $1,674.67 

21. Add S-APR-DRG S-All Patient Refined DRG Software $12,079.92 $12,079.92 

SITE SUBTOTAL: $80,689.01 

21716
9 

------ -- MERIT HEALTH GILMORE--1105 EARL FRYE BLVD, AMORY, 
MS, HI2540299 

Access Site 

22. Add APC APCfinder Software $5,669.49 $5,669.49 

23. Add C&RS Coding, Classification & Reimbursement System with Advanced 
Analyzer Sft 

$39,445.95 $39,445.95 

Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page
 31 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page
 32 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page
 33 of 45



PAGE 1 OF 2 

3M™ AND THE 3M LOGO ARE TRADEMARKS OR REGISTERED TRADEMARKS OF 3M. THE PRODUCT NAMES MENTIONED HEREIN ARE PROTECTED UNDER ONE OR MORE TRADEMARKS OF 3M OR OF 

THEIR RESPECTIVE OWNERS. COPYRIGHT © 3M COMPANY 2016. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

THIS AMENDMENT to the , dated (the “Agreement”) between 3M Company, together with its 

subsidiaries and affiliates, (collectively referred to herein as "3M") having an office at 575 West Murray Boulevard, Murray, Utah 84123-4611 and 

(hereinafter referred to as "Client") with offices at is executed on  and 

the terms of this Amendment shall be effective on this date unless stated otherwise

Client and 3M agree that the above referenced Agreement is amended as follows: 

1. Add 360E CAC 
INPATIENT 

360 Encompass System - Computer Assisted Coding Inpatient $14,732.20 $3,915.39 

2. Add 360E CAC 
OUTPATIENT 

360 Encompass System - Computer Assisted Coding Outpatient $12,154.46 $2,240.24 

3. Add 360E CDI 360 Encompass System - Clinical Documentation Improvement System 
Software 

$18,215.26 $4,115.09 

4. Add 360E CODING 
EXCELLNC 

360 Encompass System - Coding Excellence $66,181.16 $34,399.01 

5. Add MNAPC MS A&B Medical Necessity for APCfinder MS Part A&B $6,473.28 $3,252.50 

6. Add RCS APR MSMED Reimbursement Calculation Software-APR MS Medicaid $1,674.67 $1,674.67 

7. Add 360E CAC 
INPATIENT 

360 Encompass System - Computer Assisted Coding Inpatient $14,221.52 $3,803.17 

8. Add 360E CAC 
OUTPATIENT 

360 Encompass System - Computer Assisted Coding Outpatient $16,965.98 $5,608.68 

9. Add 360E CDI 360 Encompass System - Clinical Documentation Improvement System 
Software 

$17,637.90 $3,997.21 

10. Add 360E CODING 
EXCELLNC 

360 Encompass System - Coding Excellence $66,493.95 $33,413.66 

11. Add MNAPC MS A Medical Necessity for APCfinder MS Part A $4,209.89 $3,251.88 

12. Add RCS APR MSMED Reimbursement Calculation Software-APR MS Medicaid $1,615.57 $1,615.57 

The Parties agree the License and obligations for the above Software and Services start on August 1, 2017, and will 
be billed in accordance with the Agreement.

Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page
 34 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page
 35 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page
 36 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page
 37 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page
 38 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page
 39 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page
 40 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page
 41 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page
 42 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page
 43 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page
 44 of 45



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 3    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 2    Page
 45 of 45



SUMMARY OF INVOICES 

Invoice 
No. 

Invoice 
Date 

Billing 
Period 

Invoice 
Amount 

Pre- 
Petition 
Amount 

Post-
Petition 
Amount

Outstanding 
Amount 

SC73280 04/09/2018
05/22/2018-
05/21/2019 

$257,637.14 $14,990.43 $45,137.34 $60,124.77

SC76845 07/03/2018
08/01/2018-
05/21/2019 

$7,889.36 $619.39 $7,269.97 $7,889.36

SC78575 08/24/2018 N/A $35,853.29 $0.00 $35,853.29  $35,853.29  

TOTALS $15,609.82 $88,260.60 $103,867.42

Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 4    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 3    Page 1
 of 9



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 4    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 3    Page 2
 of 9



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 4    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 3    Page 3
 of 9



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 4    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 3    Page 4
 of 9



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 4    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 3    Page 5
 of 9



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 4    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 3    Page 6
 of 9



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 4    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 3    Page 7
 of 9



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 4    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 3    Page 8
 of 9



Case 3:18-bk-05665    Claim 242-1 Part 4    Filed 01/21/19    Desc Attachment 3    Page 9
 of 9



MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE 
Claims Register 

3:18-bk-05665 Curae Health Inc.  
Judge: Charles M Walker  Chapter: 11

Office: Nashville        Last Date to file claims: 01/21/2019

Trustee:   Last Date to file (Govt): 
Creditor:          (6826018)   
3M Company 
Alison Elko Franklin 
Dentons US LLP 
303 Peachtree St., Ste. 5300 
Atlanta, GA 30308            

Claim No: 242 
Original Filed 
Date: 01/21/2019 
Original Entered 
Date: 01/21/2019 

Status:  
Filed by: CR  
Entered by: admin  
Modified:  

 Amount claimed: $103867.42            

 Priority  claimed: $88260.60            
 

History:  
Details 242-

1 

01/21/2019 Claim #242 filed by 3M Company, Amount claimed: $103867.42 (admin)  
 

Description:   

Remarks:   

Claims Register Summary 

Case Name: Curae Health Inc.  
Case Number: 3:18-bk-05665 
Chapter: 11 
Date Filed: 08/24/2018 
Total Number Of Claims: 1 

Total Amount Claimed*   $103867.42 

Total Amount Allowed*     

*Includes general unsecured claims 
 
The values are reflective of the data entered. Always refer to claim documents for actual 
amounts.  

 Claimed Allowed

Secured 

Priority $88260.60 

Administrative

 


	629785358708747.html

